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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
MARTINEZ

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF.CALIFORNIA, : 7 - - p] e
. O]-140304 &

Plaintiff, S
. COMPLAINT - FELONY
V.
01) PC 286(c)(2)

MICHAEL GRESSETT, 02) PC 286(c)}(2)

03) PC 289(a)(1)

Defendant. | 04) PC 289(a)(1)

05) PC 28%(a)(1)

06) PC 261(a)(2)

07) PC 286(c)(2)

08) PC 288a(c)(2)
09) PC 261(a)(2)

10) PC 286(c)(2)

11) PC 236 -

12) PC 422

WITH ENHANCEMENTS

COUNT ONE

The undersigned states, on 1nf0rmat10n and belief, that Michael Gressett Defendant did

commit a felony, a violation of Penal Code section 286(c)(2) (sodomy by use of force), committed

as follows:

Complaint - Felony People v. Michael Gressett
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On or about May 8, 2008, at 1192 Village Place, Martinez, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, Michael Gressett, by force, violence, duress, menace, and fear of immediate and unLawful
bodily injury on Jane Doe, did unlawfully participate in an act of sodomy with and against thie wil§
of Jane Doe. |

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code s ection
1192.7(c) and violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c).

- NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a
blood test for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency
Syndrome (AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant fo Penal Code
section 290. Willful faiture to register is a crime.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples

pursuant to Penal Code section 206. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples isa crime.

COUNT TWO

The undersigned statés, on information and belief, that Michael Gressett, Defendant, did
commit a felony, a violation éf Penal Code section 286(c)(2) (sodomy by use of force), committed
as follows:

On ot about May 8, 2008, at 192 Village Place, Martinez, in Contra Costa Couaty, the
Defendant, Michael Gressett, by force, violence, duress, menace, and fear of immediate and unl awful
bbdily injury on Jane Doe, did unlawfuﬂy participate in an act of sodomy with and against the will

of Jane Doe.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT :
USING DEADLY WEAPON/FIREARM
IN DESIGNATED SEX OFFENSE
Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.3(a), that inthe coni__mission and

attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a

handgun, a firearm.

Complaint - Felony People v, Michael Gressett
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¥
CHARitf HANCEMEN
PERSONALLY USING FIREARM IN DESIGNATED OFFENSE
 Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.53(b), that in the commiission
and attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used

a handgun, a firearm.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
SENTENCE FIXING ALLEGATION
DESIGNATED SEX CRIME WITH
SPECIFIED CIRCUMSTANCE

It is further alleged, pursuant to subdivision (a) of Penal Code section 667.61, that in the
commission of the above offense, the Defendant Michael Gressett, personally used adangerous and
deadly weapon in violation of Penal Code sections 12022, 12022.3, 12022.5, and 12022.53.

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section
1192.7(c) and violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a
blood test for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency
Syndrome (AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime. |

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide épecimens and samples

pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samplesisa crime.

COUNT THREE "

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Michael Gressett, Defendant, did
commit a felony, a violation of Penal Cod.e Sectioﬁ 289(a)(1) (forcible sexual penetration),
committed as follows: _

On or about May 8, 2008, at 192 Village Place, Martinez, in Contra Costa Comnty, the
Defendant, Michael Gressett, by force, violence, duress, ménace, and fear of immediate and unl awful

bodily injury on Jane Doe, did unlawfully commit an act of sexual penetration as defined in

3
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subdivision (a)(1} of Penal Code section 289, upon Jane Doe.
- CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING DEADLY WEAPON/FIREARM
IN DESIGNATED SEX OFFENSE
Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.3(a), that in the commission and
attempted corimission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a

handgun, a firearm.

- CHARGE ENHANCEMENT -
PERSONALLY USING FIREARM IN DESIGNATED OFFENSE
It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.53(b), that in the commi ssion
and attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gresseit, personally used

a handgun, a firearm.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
SENTENCE FIXING ALLEGATION
DESIGNATED SEX CRIME WITH
TWO OR MORE SPECIFIED CIRCUMSTANCES

Itis further alleged, pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (&) of Penal Code section 667.61 , that

in the commission of the abave offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a

dangerous and deadly weapon in violation of Penal Code sections 12022, 12022.3, 120225, and

12022.53,

Itis further alleged, pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (e) of Penal Code section 667.61 , that
in the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, engaged in the tying and

binding of Jane Doe.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING A DEADLY WEAPON
Itis further alleged, pursuant to.Penal Code section 12022.3 (@), that in the commission and
attefppted commission of the above offense thé Defendant, Michael Gressett, personallyysed a
deadly weﬁpoﬁ, an ice pick. 7.
NOTICE: Theabove offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Codesection

1192.7(c) and violerit felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c).

4
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a
blood test for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency
Syndrome (AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples

pursuant to Penal Code section 296, Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samplesisa crime.

COUNT FOUR

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Michael Gressett, BDefendant, did
commit a felony, a violation of Penal Code Section 289(a)(1) (forcible sexual penetration),
commifted as follows:

On or about May 8, 2008, at 192 Village Place, Martinez, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, Michael Gressett, by force, violence, duress, menace, and fear ofimmediate and unlawful
bodily injury on Jane Doe, did unlawfully commit an act of sexual penetration as defined in
subdivision (a)(1) of Penal Code section 289, upon Jane Doe.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING DEADLY WEAPON/FIREARM
IN DESIGNATED SEX OFFENSE

It1s further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.3(a), that in the commission and

attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a

handgun, a firearm,

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT : .
PERSONALLY USING FIREARM IN DESIGNATED OFFENSE
It is further alleged, pursyant to Penal Code section 12022.53(b), that in the commission

and attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used

a handgun, a firearm.

Compilaint - Felony People v. Michael Gressett
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CHARGE ENHANCEMENT -
SENTENCE FIXING ALLEGATION
DESIGNATED SEX CRIME WITH
TWO OR MORE SPECIFIED CIRCUMSTANCES

Ltis further alleged, pursuant to subdivisions (a) and () of Penal Code section 667.61 , that

in the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a

dangerous and deadly weapon in violation of Penal Code sections 12022, 12022.3, 12022.5, and

12022.53.

Itis further alleged, pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (e) of Penal Code section 667.61 , that
in the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, engaged in the tying and

binding of Jane Doe.
CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING A DEADLY WEAPON

Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.3(a), that in the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a
deadly weapon, an ice pick.

NOTICE: The above offenseis a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section
1192.7(c) and violent felony Within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a

blood test for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency

Syndrome (AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuantrto Penal Code

section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples

pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and sél_mples isacrime.

COUNT FIVE

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Michael Gressett, Defendmt, did

commit a felony, a violation of Penal Code Section 289(a)(1) (forcible sexual penetmtion),

6
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committed as follows:

On or about May 8, 2608, at 192 Village Place, Martinez, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, Michael Gressett, by force, violence, duress, menace, and fear of immediate and unl awful
bodily injury on Jane Doe, did unlawfully commit an act of sexual peretration as defitied in
subdivision (a)(1) of Penal Code section 289, upon Jane Doe,

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING DEADLY WEAPON/FIREARM
IN DESIGNATED SEX OFFENSE

Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 120223 (a), that in the cormumission and

attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a

handgun, a firearm.
CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
PERSONALLY USING FIREARM IN DESIGNATED OFFENSE
Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.5 3(b), that n the commission
and attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used

a handgun, a fircarm.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
SENTENCE FIXING ALLEGATION
DESIGNATED SEX CRIME WITH
TWO OR MORE SPECIFIED CIRCUMSTANCES

Itis further alleged, pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (e) of Penal Code section 667.61, that
in the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a
dangerous and deadly weapon in violation of Penal Code sections 12022, 120223, 12022.5, and
1202253,

Itis further alleged, pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (&) of P et_ldl Code section 667,61, that
in the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, engaged in the tying and

binding of Jane Doe.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING A DEADLY WEAPON

Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.3(a), that in the commission and ,

7
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attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally \ised a
deadly weapon, an ice pick.

NOTICE: The above offense is aserious felony within the meaning of Penal Code s ection
1192.7(c) and violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submiit th a
blood test for evidence of antibodies to the ?robable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency
Syndrome (AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and sarmnples

pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samplesisa crime. -

COUNT SI1X

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Michael Gressett, Defendant, did
comnit & felony, a violation of Penal Code section 261 (a)(Z) (forcible rape), con1ﬁitt6d as follows:

On or about May 8, 2008, at 192 Village Place, Martinez, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, Michael Gressett, by means of force, violence, duress, menace, and fear of immediate
and unlawful bodily injury, did unlawfully aceomplish an act of sexual intercourse with and against
the will of Jane Doe, who was not the spouse of the Defendant.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING DEADLY WEAPON/FIREARM
IN DESIGNATED SEX OFFENSE

Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022 3(a), thaé in the commission and

attempted commissiog of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used -a

handgun, a firearm.

’, . CHARGE ENHANCEMENT _
PERSONALLY USING FIREARM IN DESIGNATED OFFENSE

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.53(b), that in the commission

and aftempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used

8
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a handgun, a firearm.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
SENTENCE FIXING ALLEGATION -
DESIGNATED SEX CRIME WITH .
TWO OR MORE SPECIFIED CIRCUMSTANCES

Itis further alleged, pursuant to subdivisions (a) and () of Penal Code section 667.61 , that

in' the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a

dangerous and deadly weapon in violation of Penal Code sections 12022, 12022.3, 12022.5 | and
12022.53. | '

It is further alleged, pursuant to subdivisions () and (¢) of Penal Code section 667.6 1, that
in the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, engaged in the tying and
binding of Jane Doe.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING A DEADLY WEAPON

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 120223 (a), thatin the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a
deadly weapon, an ice pick.

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Codesection
1192.7(c) and violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c).

NbT‘ICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit i a
blood test for evidence ofantibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deﬁciency
Syndrome (AIDS). Penal Code section.1202.1.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.

NOTICE: C(?nviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and sumples

pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide fhe specimens and samples isacrime.

http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=7d4d75ae-87b2-473e-9f6a-9c4876a33
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COUNT SEVEN

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Michael Gressett, Defendant, did
commit a felony, a violation of Penal Code section 286(c)(2) (sodomy by use of force), committed
as follows:

On or about May 8, 2008, at 1192 Village Place, Martinez, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, Michael Gressett, by force, violence, duress, menace, and fear ofimmediate and unl awful
bodily injury on Jane Doe, did unlawfully participate in an act of sodomy with and against the will

of Jane Doe.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING DEADLY WEAPON/FIREARM
IN DESIGNATED SEX OFFENSE
It1s further alleged, pursuant to penal Code section 12022.3 (a}, that in the commission and
attempted -commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used g

handgun, a firearm.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
PERSONALLY USING FIREARM IN DESIGNATED OFFENSE
It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.53(b), that in the commission
and attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used

a handgun, a fircarm.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
SENTENCE FIXING ALLEGATION
DESIGNATED SEX CRIME WITH
TWO OR MORE SPECIFIED CIRCUMSTANCES
Lt is further alleged, pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (e} of Penal Code section 667,61, that
in the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally nsed a
dangerous and deadly weapon in violation of Penal Code sections 12022, 12022.3, 12022.5, and
12022.53. : '

Itis further alleged, pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (e) of Penal Code section 66761, that
in the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, engaged in the ty]ng and

binding of Jane Doe

10
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CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING A DEADLY WEAPON

Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 120223 (a), that in the commission and
aftempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a
deadly weapon, an ice pick.

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code sesction
1 192,7(0) and violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to Sublnit foa
blood test for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency
Syndrome (AIDS). Penal Code section 12021,

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
scction 290. Willful failure to register is a crime. |

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense wﬂl require you to provide specimens and samples

pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samplesisa crime.”

COUNT EIGHT

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Michael Gressett, Defendant, did
comimit a felony, a violation of Penal Code Section 288a(c)(2) (oral copulation by force), committed
as follows:

On or about May 8, 2008, at 192 Village Place, Martinez, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, Michael Gressett, by force, violence, duress, menace, and fear of ir‘nmediatc and unlawful
bodily injury on Jane Doe, did unlawfully commit an act of oral copulation with and against the wilt

of Jane Doe.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING DEADLY WEATON/FIREARM
IN DESIGNATED SEX OFFENSE
Itis further alleged, pursuant to penal Code section 12022.3 (a), that in the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personallyysed a

handgun, a firearm.

11
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CHARGE ENHANCEMENT .
PERSONALLY USING FIREARM IN DESIGNATED OFFENSE

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 1202253 (b), that in the comm ission
and attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personallys used

a handgun, a firearm.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
SENTENCE FIXING ALLEGATION
DESIGNATED SEX CRIME WITH
SPECIFIED CIRCUMSTANCE

Itis further alleged, pursuant to subdivision (a) of Penal Code scction 667.61, that in the
commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personallyused a dangerous and
deadly weapon in violation of Penal Code sections 12022, 12022.3, 12022.5, and 12022.53

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING A DEADLY WEAPON

Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.3(a), that in the commission and _
attempled commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a
deadly weapon, an ice pick. |

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section
1192.7(c} and violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a
blood test for evidence of antibodieé to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency
Syndrome (AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1,

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples

pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens'and samples isa crime.

12
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COUNT NINE

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Michael Gressett, Defendarat, did
comrmnit a felony, a violation of Penal Code section 261 (a)(2) (forcible rape), committed as fol lows:
On or about May 8, 2008, ét 192 Village Place, Martinez, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, Michael Gressett, by means of force, violence, duress, menace, and fear of imm ediate
and unlawful bodily injury, did unlawfully accomplish an act of sexual intercourse with and a gainst
the will of Jane Doe, who was not the spouse of the Defendant.
CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING DEADLY WEAPON/FIREARM
INDESIGNATED SEX OFFENSE
Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022 3(a), tha’g i the 001nmission and
altémpted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a
handgun, a firearm.
CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
PERSONALLY USING FIREARM IN DESIGNATED OFFENSE
It 1s further alleged, pursuant to Penal Coode scction 12022.53(b), that in the commission
and attempted commission of the above offense the Detendant, Michael Gressett, persolnally used

a handgun, a firearm.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
SENTENCE FIXING ALLEGATION
DESIGNATED SEX CRIME WITH
SPECIFIED CIRCUMSTANCE
It is further alleged, pursuant to subdivision (a) of Penal Code section 067.61, that in the
commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personallyused a dangerous and
deadly weapon in violation of Penal Code sections 12022, 12022.3, 12022.5, and 12022.53
| CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING A DEADLY WEAPON
Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.3(a), that in the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a

deadly weapon, an ice pick.

i3
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NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code sexction
1192.7(c} and violent felony within the meaﬁing of Penal Code section 667.5(c).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a
blood test for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency
Sj-/ndrome (AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursnant té Penal Code
section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and satmples

pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samplesisa crime.

COUNT TEN
The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Miphae] Gressett, Defendant, did
commit a felony, a violation of Penal Code section 286(c)(2) (sodomy by use of force), committed
as follows:
On or about May 8, 2008, at 1192 Village Place, Martinez, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, Michael Gressett, by force, violence, duress, menace, and fear of immediate and unl awfial
bodily injury on Jane Doe, did unlawfully participate in an act of sodomy with and against the will

of J ane Doe.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING DEADLY WEAPON/FIREARM
IN DESIGNATED SEX OFFENSE
Itis further alleged, pursuant to penal Code section 12022.3(a), that in the commission and
attempted cominission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a

handgun, a firearm.

7 CHARGE ENHANCEMENT : .
PERSONALLY USING FIREARM IN DESIGNATED OFFENSE

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.53(b), that in the commission
and attempted commission of the above offense the defendant, Michael Gressett, personally uised a

handgum, a firearm.
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CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
SENTENCE FIXING ALLEGATTION
DESIGNATED SEX CRIME WITH
SPECIFIED CIRCUMSTANCE

It is further alleged, pursuant to subc}ivision (a) of Penal Code section 667.61, that in the
commission of the above offense, the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a dangerolas and
deadly weapon in violation of Penal Codé sections 12022, 12022,3, 12022.5, and 12022.53.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING A DEADLY WEAPON

Itis further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022 .3(a), that in the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a
deadly weapon, an ice-pick.

NOTICE: The above offenseis a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section
1192.7(c) and violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense wil] require the court to order you to submit to a
blood test for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquifed Immune Deficiency
Syndrome (AIDS). Penal Code section 1202.1.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to registér pursuant to Penal Code

section 290. Willful failure to register is a crime.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and sarmples

pursuantto penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samplesisacrime.

COUNT ELEVEN

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Michael Gressett, Defendant, did -
cominit a felony, a violation of Peneﬂ Code section 236 (false impn'sonment); cornmitted as follows:
On or about May 8, 2008, at 1192 Village Place, Martinez, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, Michael Gréssett, by force, inenace-, fraud, and deceit on Jane Doe, did unlawfullyviolate

the personal liberty of Jane Doe.
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CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING DEADLY WEAPON/FIREARM
Itis furtheralleged, pﬁrsuant to Penal Code section 12022.5(a), thatin the commission and
attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used a

handgun, a fircarm.

CHARGE ENHANCEMENT
USING DEADLY WEAPON
It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022(b)(1), that in the commi ssion
and attempted commission of the above offense the Defendant, Michael Gressett, personally used
a deadly weapon, an ice pick.
NOTICE: The above offenseisa sen'éus felony within the meaning of Penal Code section
1192.7(c) and violent felony within the meamng of Penal Code section 667.5(c).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples

pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime.

COUNT TWELVE

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Michael Gressett, Defendant, did
commit a felony, a violation of Pénal .Code section 422 (criminal threats), committed as follows:

On or about May 8, 2008, in his vehicle in Martinez, in Contra Costa County, the
Defendant, Michael Greséett, did willfully and unlawfully threaten to commit a crime which would
result in death and great bodily injury to Jane Doe, with the specific intent that the stalement be taken
as a threat.

It is further alleged that the threatened crime, on its face and under the circumstances in
which it was made, was so unequivocal, unconditional, immediate and speci'ﬁc as fo conveyto Jane
Doe a gravity of purpose and an immediate prospect of exe-cution. ‘

| It is further alleged that the said Jane Doc was reasonably in s;ustained fear of her safety

and the safety of her immediate family.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and sarnples
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pursuant to Penal Code section 296. Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a crime.

' DEFENDANT ENHANCEMENT
PROBATION INELIGIBILITY CLAUSE
USE OF FIREARM IN SPECIFIED CRIMES
It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.06(a)(1), that the Defen dant,
Michael Gressett, is incligible for probation, in that the Defendant personally used a handgun, a
firearmm, during the commission and attempted commission of the crimes charged in Counts TWO,
THREE, FOUR, FIVE, STX, SEVEN, EIGHT, NINE, TEN, AND ELLEVEN.

DEFENDANT ENHANCEMENT

PROBATION INELIGIBILITY

WITHHOLDING PROBATION

FOR PERSONS CONVICTED OF SEXUAIL OFFENSES

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.065(a), that the Defendant,
Michael Gressett, committed the offenses as charged in COUNTS ONE, TWO, THREE, FOUR
FIVE, SIX, SEVEN, EIGHT, NINE, TEN, and ELEVEN by use of force, violence, duress, menace,

or fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on Jane Doe, and said Defendant is ineligible for

probation.

NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.3, please disclose to the prosecuting
attorney the following: (a) The names and addresses of persons, other than the defendant, he or she
intends to call as witnesses at trial, together with any relevant written or recorded statements of those
persons, or reports of the statements of those persons, including any reports or statements of experts
ma(_ie m connection with the case, and including the results of physical or mental examinations,
scientific tests, experiments, or comparisons which the defendant intends to offer in evidence at the

trial. (b) Any real evidence which the defendant intends to offer in evidence at the trial.

|
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct except for those
things stated on information and belief and those I believe to be true.

EXECUTED ON Vovenhe,~2) 2008 San Francisco, California.

.

ES, TR =
PETER E. FLORES, JR.
Complainant ‘ /

20161223 .wpd
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